

061398 APR 23 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE
AMERITECH MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

LINDA CALL, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES D. ELLIS
WAYNE WATTS
THOMAS R. GILTNER
175 E. Houston
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3445

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. FISCHER
LINDSAY A. KELLY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, PLLC
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioner

April 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. ERISA and Its Anti-Cutback Rule	2
2. The Plan Administrator's Determination	5
3. The District Court's Proceeding	7
4. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	8
5. The Denial of Rehearing	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' FAILURE TO DEFER TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR PUTS IT IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	14
A. The Court of Appeals Failed To Defer to the Plan Administrator's Reasonable Interpretation of Section 12.1	15

B. The Interpretive Canons Applied by the Court of Appeals Are Inconsistent with Deferential Review and Conflict with Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals18

1. The Court of Appeals Should Have Construed Section 12.1 Harmoniously with ERISA's Anti-Cutback Provision.....18

2. The Court of Appeals Erred in Applying the Canon of *Contra Proferentem*21

C. The Issues in This Case Are Important.....23

II. THE AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AT THE PRIME RATE WAS ERROR AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS27

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	3
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 813 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Board of Trustees of Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 318 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	24
<i>Brewer v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Caffey v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Cagle v. Bruner</i> , 112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997).....	21, 23
<i>Carolina Care Plan Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06-1182 (filed Feb. 26, 2007).....	22
<i>Ceccanecchio v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 50 F. App'x 66 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	4, 19
<i>Central States Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	14, 20
<i>Copeland Oaks v. Haupt</i> , 209 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2000)	22

<i>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Counts v. Kissack Water & Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 1322 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	20
<i>Doe v. Group Hospitalization & Med. Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	4
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 25
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Fritcher v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Hamlin Dev. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 65 T.C.M. (CCH) 2071, 1993 WL 69569 (T.C. Mar. 15, 1993)	13
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	24, 25

<i>Heasley v. Belden & Blake Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 1249 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 37 F.3d 1302 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.:</i>	
223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
14 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	3
<i>Lorenzen v. Employees Retirement Plan of Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Mansker v. TMG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1322 (8th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Mason v. Continental Group</i> , 474 U.S. 1087 (1986).....	24
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	27
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	27, 28
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	2
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Perreca v. Gluck</i> , 295 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2002)	16

<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	24
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	2
<i>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 986 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Ross v. Pension Plan for Hourly Employees of SKF Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	12, 14, 24, 25
<i>Skretvedt v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass'n – I.L.A. Pension Plan</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated by Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	19, 20, 23
<i>Steiner Corp. Retirement Plan v. Johnson & Higgins of California</i> , 31 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Tippitt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Welch v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)	19

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
§ 3(16)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A).....	3
§ 3(16)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B).....	3
§ 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....	9
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26
§ 204(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1).....	9
§ 204(g)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(2).....	17
§ 204(g)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(2)(A).....	9, 17
§ 204(g)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(2)(B).....	17
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	4
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	1, 7
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	27, 28
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	27, 28
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)	2
26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6)	1, 4
26 U.S.C. § 412(c)(8).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3).....	5
Retirement Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.	
103-465, 108 Stat. 4809	6, 7, 8, 15
§ 767(d)(2), 108 Stat. 5040	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1961(a)..... 12-13, 28, 29
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-3(b)(4) (Example 1(ii))17
 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-4, Q&A-1(b)(2) (Example 9)17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)24

OTHER MATERIALS

IRS, *Defined Benefit Listing of Required Modifications and Information Package (LRM)* (Feb. 2000), available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/db_lrm.pdf.....11
 IRS, *Favorable Determination Letter*, Pub. 794 (Sept. 2006), available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p794.pdf> 3-4
 John H. Langbein et al., *Pension and Employee Benefit Law* (4th ed. 2006).....3, 5, 22
 Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....21
ERISA Fiduciary Law (Susan P. Serota & Frederick A. Brodie eds., 2d ed. 2006)21
 U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., *Enforcement Improvements Made but Additional Actions Could Further Enhance Pension Plan Oversight*, GA0-07-22 (Jan. 2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0722.pdf>24
